Markowitz’s theory with strategies based on technical indicators. Their approach extends technical
analysis beyond timing decisions, aiming to optimize both the quantity of shares or capital allocated to
each transaction and the timing of buy or sell actions. Nti et al. [8] present an excellent review of one
hundred and twenty-two (122) studies conducted between 2007 and 2018 related to machine learning
strategies for financial market prediction. The review specifically focuses on approaches based on
technical analysis, fundamental analysis, and the combination of both schools of thought.